s

-—

.

Applegreen S

Baﬁ*’ Book.

Sl S e el S

ST L. TR,

g g sy i S
-

5 T " AN “;\I‘

\ AL

» ‘ y
) .K\w .\ blu.ﬂ' A% n(.\-x‘&‘»‘w






e P T S N —— - e ¥ W e eg peyih &5 L FT TN T L T Y YT Y YRS Y ‘













Applegreen’s

Barkeeper’'s (Guide

OR

HOW TO TiIX DRINKS

BY

JOHN APPLEGREEN

Rormerly of Kinsley’s, Chicago
and Holland House, New York.

SECOND EDITION, REVISED.

Price, One Dollar.

Published by
THE HOTEL MONTHLY, 325 Dearborn St.,
CHICAGQO.



Copyright 1899
By
JOHEN APPLEGREEN.

REVISED EDITION
Copyrighted 1904
By
JOHN APPLEGREEN.




PREFACE.

This little book is intended to serve . iseful
purpose as a ‘‘vest pocket” ready reference where
high class bar or catering service is demanded.

By a careful compounding of the different re-
ceipts, as directed, and the use of only first class
ingredients, success is assured.

My acknowledgments to Burley & Co. for the
use of cuts illustrating glassware, and to the
HoOTEL MonTHLY for assistance in the making of
the book.

THE AUTHOR.




INTRODUCTORY

“Cleanliness 7s next to godliness."

This maxim applies to barkeeping as well as
to anything else, and a barkeeper should try to
make his bar inviting in appearance and keep it
so. Nothing appeals more to a customer on en-
tering a place than to see a well kept bar, where
everything is bright and clean and the glasses are
well polished.

If the bar be in'a hotel, you can do much to-
.wards sharpening.the appetite of the guest by the
‘manner in which you serve him his drink. A
dry, well polished glass, liquor from a well cleaned
bottle, served by a tidy barkeeper in a polite
manner, will do much towards making the guest
enjoy his meal. g

The barkeeper should always wear either a
white jacket and white apron, or a white vest and
white apron. He should always be polite and
courteous, as politeness goes a good ways.

Never start a conversation or drink with a
customer.

On opening the bar in the morning the first
and most essential thing is to have it well ven-
tilated. Nothing like plenty of good fresh air. No
place is quite so bad as a foul smelling bar room.

After seeing to the ventilation of the room,
the barkeeper should fill his pitchers with ice
water, cut up his fruits for the day—such as lem-
ons, oranges and pineapple—and then proceed to
wipe off all the bottles, and to polish every glass
on the back-bar. During this time the porter
should clean the work-board, polish all brass and




nickel work, and see that the room is cleaned up in
general.

Having now cleaned up thoroughly, the stock
should be looked over and gotten in shape, the
whisky bottles filled, the side drinks properly ar-
ranged and then you are ready for business.

The stock, of course, must be governed by the
trade and demand. Rye whisky is the most pop-
ular now, although some still prefer the Bourbon.
Scotch whisky has become very popular and sev-
eral good brands should be kept. There are a
great variety of bitters on the market but the fol-
lowing are good and should be kept in stock:
Peychaud, Orange, Angostura, Pepsin, Boone-
kamp, Celery and Hostetters. Itisalso well tokeep
in stock some green mint, peppermint, Jamaica
ginger, bromo seltzer, bromo soda, bromo caffeine,
glycerine, rock candy syrup, molasses, limes and
quinine.

Whisky and gin should be kept on the ice for
immediate use; also seltzer and ginger ale. It is
also well to have some whisky and gin on the back-
bar, as some people prefer their liquor warm or
the same temperature as the room.

White wines should be served cold.

Red wine should be served the temperature of
the room.

Never serve brandy, blackberry brandy, port
wine or claret cold.

Ale should not be kept as cold as beer; and in
serving never shake the bottle. Be careful also to
pour very slowly into the glass.

Always strain mixed drinks thoroughly; and
never leave a customer until properly served.






COCKTAILS.
Cocktails should be thoroughly mixed and prop-
arly strained. A double strainer is preferable.
WHISKY COCKTAIL.
Use small mixing glass.
2 dashes Peychaud bitters or Angostura
2 dashes syrup
1 jigger good whisky
Piece lemon peel
Small quantity shaved ice
Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass
BRANDY COCKTAIL.
Use small mixing glass.
2 dashes Peychaud or Angostura bitters
2 dashes syrup
1 jigger good brandy
Piece lemon peel
Shaved ice
Stir well and strain into cocktail glass.
HOLLAND GIN COCKTAIL.
Same as whisky cocktail, except use gin instead
of whisky.
TOM GIN COCKTAIL.
Same as whisky cocktail, except use Tom gin it
place of whisky.
TOM GIN COCKTAIL, ORANGE BITTERS.
Same as above except use orange bitters in place

of Angostura or Peychaud.
1)



2 APPLEGREEN'S

TOM GIN COCKTAIL, DRY.
Same as Tom gin cocktail, except te cmit the
syrup.
MARTINI COCKTAIL.
2 dashes orange bitters
1 dash syrup
¥ jigger Tom gin
3 jigger Italian Vermouth
Piece lemon peel
Ice
Strain into cocktail glass.
MARTINI COCKTAIL, DRY.
Same as above except to omit the syrup.
MANHATTAN COCKTAIL.
1 dash orange bitters
1 dash Peychaud bitters
1 dash syrup
% jigger whisky
¥ jigger Italian Vermonth
Piece of lemon peel
Strain into cocktail glass.

MANHATTAN COCKTAIL, DRY.
Same as above, except omit the syrup.
FOURTH REGIMENT COCKTAIL.
1 dash orange bitters
z dash Peychaud bitters
1 dash celery bitters
Y% jigger whisky
¥% jigger Italian Vermouth
Piece of lemon peel
Stir and strain into cocktail glass.

BRIGHTON COCKTAIL.
» dashes orange bitters



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 3

1 dash syrup

¥ jigger Holland gin

¥ jigger Italian Vermouth

Piece of lemon peel

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.

COCKTAIL 4 0Z.

PLYMOUTH GIN COCKTAIL.
2 dashes orange or Peychaud bitters, whichever

customer desires

1 dash syrup

1 jigger Plymouth gin

Piece of lemon peel \
Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.




5

4 APPLEGREEN'S

CRISP COCKTAIL (Specialty Kinsley's).

2 dashes orange bitters

% jigger Plymouth gin

1% jigger French Vermouth

Piece of lemon peel

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.

CHOCOLATE COCKTAIL.

Use small mixing glass into which break one
egg. :
1 dash Peychaud bitters

1 jigger port wine

1 teaspoon fine sugar

Fill glass with fine ice, shake well and strain
into Burgundy glass.

ROB ROY COCKTAIL.

2 dashes orange bitters

7% jigger Scotch whisky

14 jigger Italian vermouth

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.

OLIVETTE COCKTAIL.

1 dash orange bitters

1 dash Peychaud bitters

Y jigger Plymouth gin

14 jigger French vermouth

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass, then put in
one olive.

SCOTCH WHISKY COCKTAIL.

Same as whisky cocktail, except substitute

Scotch whisky in place of rye or Bourbon.
VERMOUTH COCKTAIL.
1 dash orange bitters




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 5

1 dash Peychaud bitters

1 dash syrup

1 jigger either French or Italian vermouth,

whichever customer prefers.

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.
SHERRY COCKTAIL.

1 dash orange bitters

1 dash Peychaud bitters

1 jigger sherry

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.
TRILBY COCKTAIL.

1 dash orange bitters

14 pony glass creme de Yvette

% jigger of dry gin

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass.

SLOE GIN COCKTAIL.

1 dash orange bitters

14 jigger sloe gin

14 jigger dry gin

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain into cocktail glass

STAR COCKTAIL.

1 dash orange bitters

14 jigger apple brandy

14 jigger Italian vermouth

. Lemon peel
Ice
Stir and strain into cocktail glass.




6 APPLEGREEN'S

YALE COCKTAIL.

1 dash orange bitters

1 dash absinthe

1 jigger Tom gin

Lemon peel

Ice

Stir and strain in cocktail glass and squirt a
little seltzer in the glass.

SODA COCKTAIL.

Use large glass and lump ice.

3 dashes Angostura bitters

I piece lemon peel

1 bottle lemon soda.

Stir and strain into lemonade glass; add a
teaspoonful of powdered sugar and serve.

CHAMPAGNE COCKTAIL.

Use small lemonade glass.

2 dashes Peychaud bitters on lump of cut sugar

Small round piece of ice

Peel of whole lemon

Put wine in glass, stir and serve

Use large mixing spoon

1 quart of wine makes six cocktails.

OLD-FASHIONED COCKTAILS.

For mixing old fashioned cocktails, toddies, and
high-balls, you will require lump ice, and it is
well to have the ice prepared beforehand. Have
lump ice about the size of an egg, but cut square
or diamond shape, as this tends to improve the
appearance very much in serving.

OLD-FASHIONED WHISKY COCKTAIL.

Use a large cut glass

Put % lump of cut sugar in the glass, dampen
it slightly with water and crush well with your




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 7

muddler; then put in lemon peel on the sugar,
and the lump ice.

1 dash Peychaud or Angostura bitters

1 jigger good whisky

Stir well and serve.

Some people prefer to have their old-fashioned
cocktail strained, and it is well to ask your custo-
mer if he so prefers it, and, if so, strain into a
whisky glass.

OLD-FASHIONED GIN COCKTAIL.

Same as old fashioned whisky cocktail, except
use gin in place of whisky, using Tom gin, Ply-
mouth gin, Holland gin or whatever brand the
customer desires.

OLD-FASHIONED BRANDY COCKTAIL.

Same as old-fashioned whisky cocktail, except
use brandy in place of whisky.

OLD-FASHIONED SHERRY COCKTAIL.
Same as old-fashioned whisky cocktail, except
use sherry in place of whisky.

OLD-FASHIONED VERMOUTH COCKTAIL.

Same as old-fashioned whisky cocktail, except
use vermouth in place of whisky. Use French or
Italian vermouth, whichever is prefered by your
customer.

OLD-FASHIONED MANHATTAN
COCKTAIL.

Same as old-fashioned whisky cocktail except
use

Y4 jigger of whisky and

J4 jigger of Italian vermouth.

OLD-FASHIONED MARTINI COCKTAIL.

Same as old-fashioned whisky cocktail, except
use


she:rry

8 APPLEGREEN’S

% jigger of Tom gin and-}4 jigger of Italian
vermouth in place of whisky; and use orange bit-
ters in place of Peychaud or Angostura.

HARVARD COCKTAIL.
Use mixing glass into which put
2 dashes orange bitters; !4 jigger sherry; 24
jigger Ttalian vermouth; ice: Strain into cocktail
glass. Put piece of twisted lemon peel on top.

LONE TREE COCKTAIL.
Use small mixing glass
Fill with fine cracked ice, into it put
Y% jigger dry gin; % jigger French vermouth;
2-dashes orange bitters. }
Shake well till it is frapped.
Strain into a large cocktail glass.
ABSINTHE COCKTAIL.
Use small mixing glass into which put
1 dash Peychaud bitters; 1 dash syrup; 1 pony
absinthe; 1 pony water; shaved ice.
Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass.

[ Z%e latest innovation for the cocktail 7s to
put in @ small pitted oltve in place of the mar-
aschino cherry].




BARKEEPER'S GUIDE. 9

N
WHISKY SOUR 5 0z,
SOURS.

Never use pTEPared lemon juice, but always
use a fresh cut lemon or lime for aj) Sml:]r drink};.
WHISKY SOUR.

The juice from half a lemon squegged into a
mixing glass; SYIuP equal to the e;mount of
lemon juice; 1 jig8er of whisky; smay) quantity of
shaved ice. Stir and strain into fing thin glass;
then put in one small slice of orange a4 one slice
of pineapple and serve. i

CARSTAIRS SOUR.

Use small mixing glass into which put

%% alemon; % a lime; I small teaspoonful of
sugar; small quantity of mint; squeeze well with
muddler. Shaved ice; I jigger Carstairs rye.

Shake well, and strain into a scur glass; add a
little seltzer.’ d

s SR e R,



Io APPLEGREEN'S

TOM GIN SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except substitute Tom
gin in place of whisky.
HOLLAND GIN SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use Holland gin
in place of whisky.
PLYMOUTH GIN SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use Plymouth gin
in place of whisky.
SLOE GIN SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use sloe gin in
place of whisky.
BRANDY SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use brandy in
place of whisky.
SCOTCH SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use Scotch whisky
in place of rye or Bourbon whisky.
SILVER SOUR.
The juice of half a lemon
The white of one egg
1 teaspoon of sugar
1 jigger Plymouth gin
Small quantity shaved ice
Shake well and strain into a thin Burgundy
glass.
CARDINAL SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except float a little claret
wine on top.
IRISH WHISKY SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use Irish whisky
in place of rye or Bourbon whisky.
RUM SOUR.
Same as whisky sour, except use rum in place
of whisky.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. Iz

PUNCHES.

WHISKY PUNCH.
Juice from half a lemon or lime.
1 table-spoon powdered sugar
1 jigger whisky
Small quantity shaved ice
Shake well and strain into a fine thin glass, add
a piece of pineapple and a slice of orange and
serve.
HOLLAND GIN PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use Holland
gin in place of whisky.
TOM GIN PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use Tom gin
in place of whisky.
PLYMOUTH GIN PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use Plymouth
gin in place of whisky.
SLOE GIN PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use sloe gin
in place of whisky.
BRANDY PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use brandy
in place of whisky.
RUM PUNCH.

Same as whisky punch, except to use rum in
place of whisky.

SCOTCH WHISKY PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use Scotch
whisky.
IRISH WHISKY PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except to use Irish
whisky.




12 APPLEGREEN'S

APPLE BRANDY PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use apple brandy
in place of whisky.
PEACH BRANDY PUNCH.

Same as whisky punch, except to use peach
brandy in place of whisky.

CURACOA PUNCH.

Use small mixing glass, into which put half a
lemon and small table-spoon of powdered sugar,
crush well with muddler, add

1 pony Curacoa

1 pony brandy

Small amount of fine ice, shake well, strain
into,small thin glass with fruit and serve.

CLARET PUNCH.

Juice of half a lemon or lime

1 table-spoon of powdered sugar

1 glass of claret.

Small quantity of shaved ice

Shake well and strain into small lemonade glass
add piece of pineapple and slice of orange.

MILK PUNCH.

Use large mixing glass

1 table-spoon of powdered sugar

14 jigger rum

Y jigger brandy

Small quantity of shaved ice

Fill glass with good rich milk, and shake well,
strain into a large lemonade glass, put a little nut-
meg on top and serve.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 23

FIZZES.

TOM GIN FIZZ.

Use small mixing glass, into which put half of
a fresh cut lemon and squeeze it well with a mud-
dler; add

1 small table-spoonful of powdered sugar

1 jigger Tom gin

Small quantity of shaved ice

Shake well; strain into small lemonade glass
and fill with seltzer.

HOLLAND GIN FIZZ.
Same as Tom gin fizz, except use Holland gin.
PLYMOUTH GIN FIZZ.
Same as Tom gin fizz,except use Plymouth gin.
SLOE GIN FIZZ.
Same as Tom gin fizz, except use sloe gin.
WHISKY FIZZ.

Same as Tom gin fizz, except use whisky in
place of gin.

SCOTCH WHISKY FIZZ.

Same as Tom gin fizz, except use Scotch whisky
in place of gin.

1IRISH WHISKY FIZZ.
Same as Tom gin fizz, except use Irish whisky -
in place of gin.
BRANDY FIZZ.
Same as Tom gin fizz, except use brandy 1
place of gin.
RUM FIZZ.

Same as Tom gin fizz, except use rum in place

of gin.



I4 APPLEGREEN'S

CREAM FIZZ or GIN PUFF.
Same as gin fizz, with a little cream added.

STRAWBERRY FIZZ, (Specialty Kinsley's).

Use small mixing glass. Put into the glass one
lime cut in two, together with a small tablespoon-
ful of powdered sugar and three large straw-
berries. Crush these well with your muddler;
then add a little shaved ice and one jigger of dry
gin. Shake all together; strain into fizz glass;
fill glass with Johannis water and serve.

RASPBERRY FIZZ, (Specialty Kinsley's).
Same as strawberry fizz, except to substitute
about six red raspberries in place of the straw-
berries.
SILVER FIZZ.
Use small mixing glass, into which put half of
a fresh cut lemon, and squeeze it well with a
muddler; add 1 small tablespoonful powdered
sugar; 1 jigger Tom gin; the white of one egg;
small quantity of shaved ice.
Shake well, strain into small lemonade glass
and fill with seltzer.
GOLDEN FIZZ.
Same as silver fizz, except use the yolk of an
egg in place of the white.
ROYAL FIZZ.
Same as silver fizz, except use the whole of the
egg instead of the white only.
NEW ORLEANS FIZZ.
Use large bar glass, into which put
1 jigger Tom gin; half a lemon and half a lime;
1 tablespoonful of powdered sugar. Mash well
with muddler. Fine ice. Add 2 dashes of eau
de fleur d'orange (orange flower water), and small
amount of cream. Shake very well, and strain
into a large thin glass. Add seltzer.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 15

RICKEYS.

TOM GIN RICKEY.

Use medium size thin glass, into which squeeze
the juice of half alime. Put in one lump of cut
ice, then allow the customer to help himself to
Tom gin, or, if he prefers to have you measure it
out, put in one jigger; after which fill the glass
with seltzer.

HOLLAND GIN RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use Holland
gin in place of Tom gin.

PLYMOUTH GIN RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use Plymouth
gin in place of Tom gin.

SLOE GIN RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use sloe gin in
place of Tom gin.

WHISKY RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use whisky in
place of Tom gin.

IRISH WHISKY RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use Irish
whisky in place of Tom gin.

SCOTCH WHISKY RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey. except use Scotch
whisky in place of Tom gin.

BRANDY RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use brandy in
place of Tom gin.

RUM RICKEY.

Same as Tom gin rickey, except use fum in
place of Tom gin.



56 APPLEGREEN’S

COLLINS.
TOM COLLINS.

Use small mixing glass, one lemon cut in two
and one table-spoonful of powdered sugar. Crush
well with muddler; add

1 jigger of Tom gin

Shaved ice

Shake well, strain into large thin glass and fill
with bottle of Delatour soda.

JOHN COLLINS.
SCOTCH COLLINS.
, IRISH COLLINS.

Same as Tom Collins, except use Holland gin
for John Collins; Scotch whisky for Scotch Col-
lins, and Irish whisky for Irish Collins in place
of Tom gin.

COLLINS OR MILK PUNCH I{ 0Z.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 17

TODDIES.

WHISKY TODDY.
Use small mixing glass.
2 dashes syrup
1 jigger whisky
Stir and strain into an old-fashioned champagne
bowl or Burgundy glass; a little nutmeg on top.

BRANDY TODDY.

Same as whisky toddy, except use brandy in

place of whisky.
GIN TODDY.

Same as whisky toddy, except use Tom or Hol-

land gin, as preferred, in place of whisky.
RUM TODDY.

Same as whisky toddy, except use rum in place

of whisky.
OLD-FASHIONED WHISKY TODDY.

Use fancy glass.

1 lump of cut sugar dampened with water and
crushed well with muddier.

1 jigger whisky

1 lump of cut ice

Stir well and serve.

OLD-FASHIONED BRANDY TODDY.

Same as old-fashioned whisky toddy,except use

brandy in place of whisky.
OLD-FASHIONED RUM TODDY.

Same as old-fashioned whisky toddy,except use

rum in place of whisky.
OLD-FASHIONED GIN TODDY.

Same as old-fashioned whisky toddy,except use
Holland or Tom gin, as preferred, in place of
whisky.




18 APPLEGREEN'S

OLD-FASHIONED SCOTCH TODDY.
Same as old-fashioned whisky toddy,except use
Scotch whisky.
OLD-FASHIONED IRISH TODDY.
Same as old-fashioned whisky toddy,except use
Irish whisky.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 19

HOT DRINKS.
HOT WHISKY PUNCH.
Use hot whisky glass.
Dissolve one and one-half lumps of sugar in
a little water, add one jigger of whisky.
Squeeze a quarter of a lemon and fill with hot
water.
HOT SCOTCH PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use Scotch
whisky in place of rye.
HOT IRISH PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use Irish whisky
in place of rye.
HOT TOM GIN PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use Tom gin in
place of whisky.
HOT HOLLAND GIN PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use Holland gin
in place of whisky.
HOT RUM PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use rum in place
of whisky. 5
HOT BRANDY PUNCH.
Same as whisky punch, except use brandy in
place of whisky.
HOT WHISKY TODDY.
Use he! whisky glass.
Dissolve one lump of sugar.
Pour one jigger rye whisky.
Fill glass with hot water, and then ask custo-
mer if he prefers nutmeg or not.
HOT SCOTCH TODDY.
Same as whisky toddy, except use Scotch
whisky in place of rye whisky.

Y



20 APPLEGREEN'S

HOT TOM GIN TODDY
Same as whisky toddy, except use Tom gin in
place of whisky.
HOT HOLLAND GIN TODDY.
Same as whisky toddy, except use Holland gin
in place of whisky.

HOT WHISKY 5% 0Z.
HOT BRANDY TODDY.

Same as whisky toddy, except use brandy in
place of whisky. \

HOT RUM TODDY. |

Same as whisky toddy, except use rum in place
of whisky.

HOT APPLE TODDY OR APPLE JACK.
Same as whisky toddy, except use apple brandy
and a quarter of a baked apple in place of whisky.

- e TR T |




BARKEEPER'S GUIDE. 21

HOT WHISKY SLING.

Use hot whisky glass.
Dissolve one lump of sugar in a little water,

add one jigger of rye whisky.
Fill glass with hot water and a squeezed lemon

peel.
HOT SCOTCH SLING.
Same as whisky sling, except use Scotch whisky
in place of rye.
HOT IRISH SLING.

Same as whisky sling, except use Irish whisky
in place of rye.




22 APPLEGREEN'S

HOT TOM GIN SLING.
Same as whisky sling, except use Tom gin in
place of whisky.
HOT HOLLAND GIN SLING.
Same as whisky sling, except use Holland gin
in place of whisky.
HOT BRANDY SLING

Same as whisky sling, except use brandy in
place of whisky.

HOT RUM SLING.
Same as whisky sling, except use rum in place
of whisky.
HOT CLARET SLING.
Same as whisky sling, except use claret in place
of whisky.
HOT SHERRY SLING.

Same as whisky sling, except use sherry in
place of whisky.

HOT PORT WINE SLING.

Same as whisky sling, except use port in place
of whisky.

HOT MADEIRA SLING.

Same as whisky sling, except use Madeira in
place of whisky.

HOT SPICED WHISKY.

Use small mixing glass.

Dissolve one lump of sugar, small amount of
allspice and cloves, crush well, strain into a large
wine glass.

One jigger of whisky.

Fill glass with hot water and a small portion of
butter, grated nutmeg on top and a twisted lemon

peel.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 23

HOT SPICED SCOTCH.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use Scotch
whisky in place of rye.
HOT SPICED IRISH.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use Irish
whisky in place of rye.
HOT SPICED GIN.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use gin in
place of whisky.
HOT SPICED BRANDY.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use brandy
in place of whisky.
HOT SPICED RUM.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use rum in
place of whisky.
HOT SPICED CLARET.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use claret
in place of whisky and omit the butter.
HOT SPICED PORT.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use port in
place of whisky and omit the butter.
HOT SPICED SHERRY.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use sherry
in place of whisky and omit butter.
HOT SPICED MADEIRA.
Same as hot spiced whisky, except use Madeira
in place of whisky and omit butter.



24 APPLEGREEN’S
BURNED BRANDY.
(Good for diarrhea.)
Put one lump of sugar in a cup, add one jigger

brandy and ignite; let it burn about one minute
and then serve in a small wine glass.

BLUE BLAZER.
Put one lump of sugar in a tin mug, add one
jigger of Scotch whisky and light it.
Take another mug and pour from one into the
other several times.
Serve in hot whisky glass.
Ask customer if he prefers nutmeg.

TOM AND JERRY MIXTURE.

Use a large china bowl.

Take the whites of twelve eggs and beat to a
stiff froth.

Add one heaping table-spoonful of fine sugar
for each egg.

Beat the yolks of the eggs separately; mix to-
gether, adding a pinch of bi-carbonate of soda
and beat to a stiff batter.

Stir frequently so as to prevent the sugar from
settling in the bottom.

Make fresh every morning.

HOW TO SERVE TOM AND JERRY.

Put two table-spoonfuls of the above mixture
into a Tom and Jerry mug; add

Half a jigger brandy and

Half a jigger rum.

Fill with boiling hot water

Mix well with a spoon, grate nutmeg on top
and serve.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 25

HIGH BALLS.
WHISKY HIGH BALL.
Use a medium size thin glass, into which put
a small round piece of ice, and a small bar spoon.
Let your customer help himself with rye or
bourbon whisky, then fill the glass with siphon
seltzer, or apollinaris water, or use ginger ale if
customer prefers it.
SCOTCH WHISKY HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use Scotch
whisky in place of rye or bourbon.
IRISH WHISKY HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use Irish
whisky in place of rye or bourbon.
BRANDY HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use brandy
in place of whisky.
APPLE BRANDY HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use apple
brandy in place of whisky.
TOM GIN HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use Tom gin
in place of whisky.
HOLLAND GIN HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use Holland
gin in place of whisky.
PLYMOUTH GIN HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, ‘except use Plymouth
gin in place of whisky.
SLOE GIN HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use sloe gin
in place of whisky.




(4

26 APPLEGREEN'S

RUM HIGH BALL,
Same as whisky high ball, except use rum in
Place of whisky.

CREME DE MENTHE HIGH BALL.
~ Same as whisky high ball, except use 1 pony of
Creme de menthe in place of whisky.

COMBINATION HIGH BALL.
Same as whisky high ball, except use half ginger
ale and half seltzer,

GINGER ALE HIGH BALL.

Same as whisky high ball, except use ginger
ale.

In my capacity as barman I have found the
Blakeslee Iigh ball machine very convenient and
kelpful to first-class service, producing perfect
cubes.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 27

PARTY DRINKS.
CUPS.

The following receipts are intended more for
private houses and dinner parties than for a
public bar.

One quart cups are sufficient to serve six people,
and pint cups serve three.

CLARET CUP No. 1.

Take a large glass pitcher, into which squeeze
the juice of one lemon, add

One tablespoon of powdered sugar

One pony brandy

One pony curacoa

One large piece of ice

One bottle good claret

One orange sliced

Two pieces of cucumber rind

One bottle Delatour soda

Stir this well with a large bar spoon, and put
on top a bunch of green mint.

Serve in a medium size thin tumbler.

Apollinaris or Johannis water may be used in
place of the Delatour soda if preferred.

CLARET CUP No. 2.

A favorite cup of the late H. M. Kinsley.

Take a large glass pitcher into which put

One lemon, sliced

One orange *‘*

Two pieces cucumber rind

One pony brandy

One pony curacoa

One pint good claret



28 APPLEGREEN'S

One pint apollinaris

One pint cold champagne

One large piece ot :ce.

Stir this well with a large spoon and put a small
bunch of green mint on top. Serve in medium
size thin tumblers.

; RHINE WINE CUP.
| Use large glass pitcher, into which put
| . I lemon sliced
| 1 orange sliced
2 pieces cucumber rind
1 pony brandy
I pony maraschino
1 quart Rhine wine
1 pint apollinaris
The juice of one lemon
1 large piece of ice.
Stir this well, decorate with small bunch of
green mint and serve in small thin tumblers.
SAUTERNE CUP.
Use large glass pitcher into which put
1 lemon, sliced
1 orange sliced
2 pieces cucumber rind
1 pony brandy
1 pony maraschino
1 quart sauterne
1 pint apollinaris
The juice of one lemon
1 large piece of ice.
Stir well, decorate with small bunch of mint.
and serve in small thin tumblers.
BURGUNDY CUP.
Use large glass pitcher into which put

»




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE, 29

1 lemon sliced

1 orange ‘‘

2 pieces cucumber rind

1 pony brandy

1 pony maraschino

1 quart red or white Burgundy, as preferred

1 pint apollinaris

The juice of one lemon

1 large piece of ice.

Stir well, and decorate with small bunch of
green mint.

Serve in small thin tumblers.

CHAMPAGNE CUP.
Use large glass pitcher into which put
1 lemon sliced
I orange ‘¢
2 pieces cucumber rind
1 pony brandy
1 pony white curacoa
1 quart champagne
1 pint apollinaris
The juice of one lemon
1 large piece of ice.
Stir this well, decorate with small bunch of
green mint, with a little powdered sugar on top.
Serve in small thin tumblers.
MOSELLE CUP.
Use large glass pitcher into which put
1 lemon sliced
1 orange ‘'
2 pieces cucumber rind
1 pony brandy
1 pony maraschino
1 quart Moselle wine




30 APPLEGREEN'S

1 pint apollinaris

The juice of one lemon

1 large piece of ice

Stir this well, decorate with small bunch of
green mint.

Serve in small thin tumblers.

[ Z%e above cups are all made d»y; if you de-
sire them sweet add a small table-spoon of pow-
dered sugar to eackh cup.]

CIDER CUP.
Use large glass pitcher into which put
1 lemon, sliced
1 orange **
2 pieces cucumber rind
1 pony brandy
1 pony white curacoa

1% quarts champagne cider, or sweet cider as
preferred

The juice of one lemon
1 large piece of ice.

Stir well, decorate with small bunch of green
mint.

Serve in medium size tumblers.
VELVET.

Use large glass pitcher into which put

1 large lump of ice

1 bottle Dublin stout

1 pint champagne

Stir well and serve in small thin tumblers.

Dark imported beer may be used in place of
Dublin stout if preferred.

This makes a very bracing drink in warm
weather.




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 31

IMPERIAL PUNCH.

Use large punch bowl, into which put

Five pounds of sugar, and dissolve this with a
little water, then add

4 quarts cold coffee

3 quarts port wine

2 ‘* good brandy

2 gallons cream

1 large piece of ice

Stir well and serve in small glass cups.

This may also be frappeed by putting it into a
large ice cream freezer, and freezing it soft.

The above serves one hundred people.

HOLLAND PUNCH.

Use large punch bowl, into which dissolve four
pounds of sugar, then add

4 quarts brandy

4 quarts sauterne

I quart rum

2 quarts lemon juice

8 quarts apollinaris or Johannis water

1 large lump of ice

Stir well and serve in small glass cups.

This may also be frappeed if desired, by put-
ting it in a large ice cream freezer and freezing
soft.

The above serves one hundred people.

STRAWBERRY PUNCH.
Use large punch bowl, into which dissolve three
pounds of sugar, then add
2 quarts lemon juice
5 quarts claret
3 quarts strawberry juice
8 quarts apollinaris water



32 APPLEGREEN’S

1 large piece of ice

Stir well and serve in small glass cups.

This may also be frapped by putting it into
a large ice cream freezer, and freezing it soft.

The above serves one hundred people.

CHAMPAGNE PUNCH.

Use large punch bowl, into which dissolve
4 pounds of sugar, then add
2 quarts lemon juice
5 quarts Rhine wine
3 pints brandy
14 pint curacoa
, 5 quarts champagne (cold)
10 quarts apollinaris or siphon of soda
1 large piece of ice
Stir well and serve in small glass cups.
This may also be frapped by putting it into a
large ice cream freezer, and freezing it soft.
The above will serve one hundred people.

RUM PUNCH.

Use large punch bowl into which dissolve
5 pounds of sugar, then add
2 quarts lemon juice

f f 5 quarts sauternes

| 2% quarts rum

‘ 1 quart apple brandy
1 pint brandy
8 quarts apollinaris
1 large piece of ice
Stir well and serve in small glass cups
This may also be frapped by putting it into a

large ice cream freezer and freezing it soft.

The above will serve one hundred people



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE, 33

CLARET PUNCH.

Use large punch bowl, into which dissolve

4 pounds of sugar, then add

2 quarts lemon juice

10 quarts claret

2 quarts brandy

5 quarts apollinaris

1 large piece of ice

Still well and serve in small glass cups

This may also be frapped by putting it into a
large ice cream freezer and freezing it soft.

The above will serve one hundred people.

SAUTERNES PUNCH.
Use large punch bowl, inte which dissolve
4 pounds of sugar, then add
2 quarts lemon juice
10 quarts sauternes
2 quarts brandy
1 pint apple brandy
4 quarts apollinaris
1 can of grated pineapple
1 large piece of ice
Stir well and serve in small glass cups.
This may also be frapped by putting it into a
large ice cream freezer and freezing in soft.
The above serves one hundred people.
PARISIAN PUNCH.
Use large punch bowl, into which dissolve
6 pounds sugar, then add
8 quarts white Burgundy
2 quarts brandy
3 quarts creme de curacea
2 quarts lemon juice
8 quarts apollinaris




34 APPLEGREEN’S

Stir well and serve in small glass cups.

This may also be frapped by putting in into a
large ice cream freezer and freezing it soft.

The above serves one hundred people.

FISH HOUSE PUNCH.
This recipe was furnished me by a member of
the celebrated Fish House Club of Philadelphia:
2 quarts lemon juice
8 lbs. cut loaf sugar dissolved
1 gal. rum
1 ‘* 7o brandy
)4 ‘* apple brandy
16 quarts water
Put this in a large punch bowl, with a large
lump of ice, stir well, and serve in Burgundy
glasses.
Apollinaris or Johannis water may be used if
desired.
The above serves one hundred people.
HOT CLARET PUNCH.
Take the peeling from 12 oranges and 12 lemons
2 ounces whole cinnamon
6 pounds sugar
Boil this and then strain it, after which add
20 quarts of claret wine and let it come to a
boil again, then serve in glass cups.
For one hundred people.



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 35
MINT JULEPS AND SMASHES.
WHISKY MINT JULEP.

Use large thin glass.

Dissolve one lump of sugar in a little water

Put about four sprigs of fresh mint

Fine ice

Add one jigger of whisky

Stir well with a large bar spoon

Fill glass with ice

Decorate with a piece of sliced orange, one
piece of sliced pine apple and strawberries. Put
a few sprigs of mint on top.

Serve with straws.

A little Jamaica rum can also be added if cus-
tomer so prefers.

BRANDY MINT JULEP.

Same as whisky julep, except to use brandy in
place of whisky.

APPLE BRANDY MINT JULEP.

Same as whisky mint julep, except to use apple
brandy in place of whisky.

GIN MINT JULEP.

Same as whisky mint julep, except to use Tom
gin, Schiedam gin, or De Kuyper gin, or any
other gin customer prefers.

OLD SOUTHERN MINT JULEP.

Use large cut glass

One lump of cut loaf sugar dissolved in a little
water

About six sprigs of fresh mint

Four or five lumps of small ice

Add one jigger of brandy

Stir well




36 APPLEGREEN'S

Pour a small amount of port wine on top
Trim with fruits and mint
Serve with straws.
WHISKY SMASH.
Use old fashioned oddy glass
One lump of sugar dissolved in water
Small amount of mint
Crush with muddler
) Add one jigger whisky
} One lump of ice
i Stir well with small bar spoon and serve.
BRANDY SMASH.
| Same as whisky smash, except to use brandy in

place of whisky.
GIN SMASH.

Same as whisky smash, except to use Tom gin,
Schiedam, De Kuyper, sloe or any other gin cus-

tomer prefers.
RUM SMASH.

Same as whisky smash, except to use rum in

place of whisky.
SCOTCH SMASH.

Same as whisky smash, except to use Scotch

whisky instead of rye.
COBBLERS.

Use large thin glass

Small amount of syrup

One small piece of twisted lemon peel

One wine glass of sherry or any other wine
prefered by customer, such as Port wine, Rhine
wine, Moselle or Catawba.

Fill glass with fine ice

Stir well

Decorate with fruit and a sprig of green mint

Serve with straws.



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 37

COOLERS.

SCOTCH WHISKY COOLER.

Use a large thin glass

Pare a lemon so as to leave the rind in a spiral
shaped piece

Place a round piece of ice inside of the rind

Add one jigger of good Scotch whisky

One bottle of Delatour soda

Stir well with large bar spoon and serve.

IRISH WHISKY COOLER.

Same as Scotch cooler, except use Irish whisky

in place of Scotch whisky.
REMSEN COOLER.

Same as Scotch cooler, except use Tom gin in
place of Scotch whisky.

CATAWBA COOLER.

Same as Scotch cooler, except use one wine
glass full of sweet or dry Catawba, whichever
customer prefers.

GINGER ALE COOLER.

This is also called HORSE'S NECK.

Pare lemon same as for Scotch cooler

Add one bottle of imported ginger ale.

SARSAPARILLA COOLER.

Pare lemon same as for Scotch cooler

Add one bottle imported sarsaparilla.




38 APPLEGREEN'S

TEMPERANCE DRINKS.
PLAIN LEMONADE

Use a large mixing glass into which put

One lemon cut in two

Add one table-spoon of powdered sugar

Mash well with muddler

Add a small amount of ice

Fill glass with water

Shake well, strain, or serve in the ice as cus-
tomer prefers.

Decorate with fruit in season if desired.

FRUIT LEMONADE

Use large mixing glass

The juice of one lemon

One table-spoon of powdered sugar

J4 dozen strawberries or raspberries

Mash well with muddler

Small amount of ice

Fill glass with water, shake well, strain, or
serve in the ice as prefered by your customer.

APOLLINARIS LEMONADE.

Use large mixing glass

The juice of one lemon

One table-spoon of powdered sugar

Small amount of ice

One split of apollinaris water

Stir this well with a large bar spoon; strain or
serve in the ice, as prefered by customer.

Decorate with fruit in season if desired.

JOHANNIS LEMONADE.

Same as apollinaris lemonade, except use a
split of Johannis water in place of the apollinaris.
SELTZER LEMONADE.

Same as apollinaris lemonade, except use




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 39
siphon seltzer in place of apollinaris.

GINGER ALE LEMONADE.

Same as apollinaris lemonade, except use do-

mestic ginger ale in place of apollinaris.
SODA LEMONADE.

(Called by the English LEMON SQUASH).

Use large thin glass, into which squeeze one
lemon, add

1 table-spoon of powdered sugar

1 lump of ice

1 bottle of club soda

Stir well and serve.

HOT LEMONADE.
Use medium size thin glass, into which squeeze
one lemon, add
1 table-spoon of powdered sugar
Fill glass with boiling hot water, stir well and
serve.
EGG LEMONADE.
Use large mixing glass
One lemon cut in two
1 table-spoon of powdered sugar
Mash well with muddler, add
Small amount of ice
One egg
Fill glass with water, shake well, and strain
into a medium size thin glass
Serve with a little nutmeg on top if customer
desires.

LEMONADE may also be made of LITHIA
or VICHY water when desired; and LIMES
may be used in place of lemons. ORANGES
may also be used when desired.

o ,,—..—'—A



40 APPLEGREEN'S

COMBINATION LEMONADE.
Use large mixing glass, into which put
Juice of half a lemon, half a lime and half an
orange; one tablespoon of sugar; small amount of
fine ice.
Fill glass with water; shake well; strain into
large thin glass.

EGG PHOSPHATE.
Use small mixing glass, into which put
One egg; one teaspoonful of sugar; small amount
of ice; one teaspoon of acid phosphate.

Fill glass with water; shake well; strain into

lemonade glass and serve.

MILK SHAKE.
Use small mixing glass, into which put
One egg; one tablespoon of sugar; small amount
of ice.
Fill glass with milk; shake well; strain into
lemonade glass.
Put a little nutmeg on top if desired.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN OYSTER.
Use whisky glass, into which put
One egg; one dash of salt and one dash of pep-
per; the juice of X lemon, or a little vinegar, and
serve.
This is very good for a weak stomach.
(Sometimes called PRAIRIE OYSTER).

OYSTER COCKTAIL.
Use large wine glass, into which put
J doz. small oysters; one teaspoon tomato cat-
sup; one dash each of Worcestershire sauce,
lemon, and tabasco sauce.
Season with salt and pepper.



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 41
FRAPPES.
ABSINTHE FRAPPE, No. 1.

Use small mixing glass filled with fine ice; add

1 pony of absinthe

1 dash anisette

Shake well, strain into small thin glass, fill
glass with seltzer and serve.

ABSINTHE FRAPPE, No. 2.

Use small mixing glass filled with fine ice; add

1 pony of absinthe

Shake well, strain into small thin glass; fill
glass with ice water.

ABSINTHE FRAPPE, No. 3.

Use small mixing glass filled with fine ice; add

1 pony of white absinthe

The white of one egg

Shake well and strain into a burgundy glass;
fill with seltzer.

ABSINTHE FRAPPE, No. 4.

(This receipt was given to-me by a member of
the celebrated Clover Club of Philadelphia )

Take long thin glass into which put

A large lump of ice

1 pony of absinthe

Fill glass with a bottle of Delatour soda; stir
well with large spoon and serve.

CREME DE MENTHE FRAPPE.

Use claret or sherry glass filled with fine ice

1 pony of Creme de Menthe, white or green as
customer prefers.

Serve in the ice with straws.

[Any other liqueurs may be served the same



42 APPLEGREEN'S

way, such as CREME DE CACAO, CREME
DE NOYAU, CREME DE VIOLETTE, etc.]

~—=7 —_—

\ (RS

ABSINTHE GOBLET,



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 43

DRIPPED ABSINTHE.

Fill absinthe dripper with fine ice and set it
on top of the absinthe goblet; then pour into the
ice 1 pony of absinthe and 1 jigger of water and
let it slowly drip through the ice into the goblet;
then strain into a thin Burgundy glass and serve.

BRANDY AND CURACOA.
Use a pony glass one-half full of curacoa, {
pour brandy on top so it will float. ,
[Other ligueurs may be used with brandy in
the same manner.]

BRANDY AND SODA 16 0Z.



44 APPLEGREEN'S

NAISIES.

) BRANDY DAISY.

Use small mixing glass, into which put

2 lumps of sugar, dissolved in little water

14 a lemon

Mash well with muddler

Add small amount of ice

1 jigger of good brandy

Shake well and strain into a small thin glass.

Fill with apollinaris water.

WHISKY DAISY.

Same as brandy daisy, except use bourbon or

rye whisky in place of brandy.
IRISH WHISKY DAISY.

Same as brandy daisy, except use Irish whisky

in place of brandy.
SCOTCH WHISKY DAISY.

Same as brandy daisy, except use Scotch

whisky in place of brandy.
RUM DAISY.

Same as brandy daisy, except use rum in place

of brandy.
GIN DAISY.

Same as brandy daisy, except in place of brandy

use gin, whichever kind customer prefers.



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 45

MISCELLANEOUS DRINKS.

SNOW BALL.

Use a large mixing glass, into which put

1 teaspoonful of sugar

Iegg

Small amount of ice

1 jigger of brandy

Shake well and strain into a Collins glass; then
pour a bottle of Imp. Ginger Ale; stir well and
serve.

PEACH AND HONEY.

Use whisky glass, into which put

1 teaspoon of honey

Let customer help himself with peach brandy:

RUM AND MOLASSES.

Use whisky glass into which put

One teaspoon of molasses

Let customer help himself with Medford or
Jamaica rum, whichever he prefers.

SHERRY EGG FLIP.

Use small mixing glass, into which put

1 table-spoon of sugar

1 glass of sherry

Iegg

Small amount of ice

Shalke well and strain into small thin glass.

Nutmeg-on top if customer so prefers.

PORT WINE FLIP.

Same as sherry flip, except use a glass of port

wine in place of sherry.
WHISKY FLIP.

Same as sherry flip, except use 1 jigger whxsky

in place of sherry.



46 APPLEGREEN'S

BRANDY FLIP.

Same as sherry flip, except use 1 jigger of

brandy in place of sherry.
GIN FLIP.

Same as sherry flip, except use 1 jigger of gin

in place of sherry.
RUM FLIP.

Same as sherry flip, except use 1 jigger rum in

place of sherry.
CIDER FLIP.

Same as sherry flip, except use 1 glass of

cider in place of sherry.
SILVER DREAM.

Use small mixing glass into which put

1 teaspoon of sugar

The juice of % a lemon

The white of one egg

1 jigger of gin

Small amount of ice

Shake well and strain into a Burgundy glass;
then squirt a little seltzer on top and serve.

GOLDEN DREAM.

Same as silver dream, except use the yolk of

the egg in place of the white.
KINSLEY'S INVIGORATOR.

Use large mixing glass, into which put

I teaspoon of sugar

I egg

1 pony of brandy

1 pony of port wine

Small amount of ice

2 jiggers of cold coffee

Fill glass with cream, shake well, strain into a
long thin glass and serve.



BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 47

SHANDY GAFF, No. 1.
J4 glass of ale
Fill glass with ginger ale.
SHANDY GAFF, No. 2.
Take a glass pitcher, into which put
One bottle of bass ale
One bottle of C. C. ginger ale.

POUSSE CAFE.
Use a pony glass, into which put equal parts of
Anisette
Curacoa
Chartreuse and
Brandy or any other cordials you prefer.
PROMOTER.
Use large mixing glass, into which put
Half a lemon
Half a lime
1 tablespoon of sugar
Mash well with muddler
Add 1 jigger of sloe gin
I egg
Fine ice
Shake well and strain into large thin glass.
Fill with seltzer or ginger ale.
HUNGARIAN BRACER.
Use a whisky glass, into which put
I pony vermouth
I pony rye whisky
2 dashes Peychaud bitters
2 dashes absinthe
Lemon peel
Stir well and serve with a glass of seltzer.
Add a little acid phosphate to seltzer.



48 APPLEGREEN'S

VIOLET FIZZ.

Same as gin fizz except to add ¥4 pony of creme
de Yvette.

HOT ITALIAN LEMONADE.

Use tall thin glass, into which put

The juice of onc lemon

The juice of half an orange

1 table-spoon of powdered sugar

Hot water and a little Italian wine.

THE OPAL.

Use small mixing glass filled with fine ice.

1 pony white absinth

1 dash of anisette

1 dash of chartreuse (yellow)

Shake well and strain into a Burgundy glass;
add a little seltzer and serve.

BRAIN DUSTER.

Use a small mixing glass, into which put

1 pony absinthe

1 pony vermouth

J4 teaspoon of sugar

Shake well, strain into small thin glass, add a
little seltzer and serve.

STONE FENCE.

One drink of whisky with a small glass of sweet
cider on the side.

If customer prefers it mixed use an ale glass.

BEEF TEA.

A teaspoon of extract of beef in a tea cup filled
with hot water. Season to suit taste with pepper
and salt. i

AMMONIA AND SELTZER. \

About 10 or 12 drops of spirits of ammonia




BARKEEPERS' GUIDE. 49

aromat put into a small glass of seltzer. Stir
well. :
A good settler for the stomach.

BICARBONATE OF SODA.
Take a small glass of water
Add %% teaspoon of bicarbonate of soda. Stir
well.
Very good for sour stomach.

DIARRHEA MIXTURE.
Take a whisky glass, into which put
2 dashes of Jamaica ginger
1 dash of peppermint
1 pony brandy
1 pony blackberry brandy
Add a little nutmeg.

HEADACHE DRINKS.

Take two tall glasses. into one of which put a
large teaspoonful of bromo soda, bromo seltzer
or bromo caffeine as preferred.

Fill the other glass half full of water

« Pour the water onto the bromo, and pour from
one glass to the other until thoroughly mixed

Drink while effervescent.

GOLFER.

Use old-fashioned toddy glass, into which put

The juice of half a lime

1 jigger of Scotch whisky

Small lump of ice

Fill glass with seltzer, then add a small bar<
spoonful of powdered sugar. g

ANGELICA FIZZ.
Use small mixing glass, into which put
The juice of half a lime




50 APPLEGREEN'S

The juice of one-third of a lemon

A small amount of sugar

1 jigger Plymouth gin

1 dash of vermouth

Shake well, strain into tall thin glass, and fill
with seltzer.

STEINWAY PUNCH.

Use small mixing glass, into which put

2 lumps of loaf sugar (dissolve with a little
water)

¥ lemon (mash well with muddler)

One-third pony of curacoa

One jigger of whisky

Small amount of ice

Shake well, strain into thin glass; add a little
apollinaris.

SAM WARD.

Fill a sauterne glass with shaved ice

Remove the rind from a slice of lemon, and fit
it on the inside of the rim of the glass; then
pour in

One pony of yellow Chatreuse, or any cordial
the customer may prefer, and serve.

BRANDY FLOAT.

Fill a pony glass with brandy; put a thin
whisky glass over it, rim down; reverse the glas-
ses, holding them tightly together so as to keep
the brandy in the pony glass; then fill the whisky
glass half-full of seltzer and draw out the pony
glass carefully, so as to leave the brandy floating
on top of seltzer.

WHISKY FLOAT.

Same as brandy float, except use whisky in
place of brandy.



BARKEEPER S GUIDE. 51
MAMIE TAYLOR No, 1.
Use tall thin glass, into which put
1 lump of ice; 1 jigger of Scotch whisky; the
juice of half a lime; 1 bottle of imported ginger
ale.
Stir well with long bar spoon.
MAMIE TAYLOR No. 2 (Inexpensive).
Use split glass, into which put
I lump of ice; 1 drink of Scotch whisky; lemon
peel, and domestic ginger ale.
COFFEE FRAPPE.
Use small mixing glass, into which put
One teaspoonful of sugar; 2 jiggers of coffee;
1 pony brandy; fill with fine ice; shake well;
strain into a Burgundy glass and serve.
Kummel or kirsch may be used in place of
brandy if preferred.
APPETIZER,
Use small mixing glass filled with ice; add
14 pony of absinth; 2 dashes of pepsin bitters
and one pony of vermouth.
Shake well and strain into a small thin tumbler.
Add a littler seltzer.
KNICKEBEIN.
Fill one-third of a wine glass with Benedictine.
Add the yolk of one egg and fill glass with
brandy.
WHITE CAP.
Pony glass
24 of Benedictine
Top off with cream.
[Any other dark liqueur, such as apricot
brandy, cream de cocoa; etc., may be used].




INDEX

INTRODUCTORY.
COCKTAILS - - I
COLLINS - - - 16
COOPERSIICHINNE
DAISIES BRSNS,
FIZZES = = = 13
FRAPPES = = =
HIGH BALLS - - 25
HOT DRINKS - - 19
MINT JULEPS - = 35
MISCELLANEOUS - 45
PARTY DRINKS - =27
PUNCHES - - = II
RICKEYS - - - 1I5
SMASHES - - = 36
SOURSH I - R RO
TEMPERANCE DRINKS 38
TODDIES - = - 17
Absinthe Chocolate Cocktuil
Absinthe, dripped.. .43 | Brandy fiip ......... .46
Absinthe cocktail.. 8 float.....
Absinthe frnppe (No: high-ball
1,2,3and4) 41 hot-spiced

Ammonia and seltzer
Angelicafizz .....
Apollinaris le onnd v
Appetizer.
Apple bl‘l‘l‘

"

Applejack.
Apple todd
Beef tea. .
Bicarbonal
Blue blazer........
Bracer, Hungarian
Brain duster. .
Brandy and curacoa
Brandy, burned.
Brandy cocktail.
cocktall, old: ash
Brandy daisy
i V7 AP

(62)

Brandy punch....
‘¢ hot
Brandy rickey

Brighton cocktaii.
4! Burgundy cup....
7| Burned brandy.
Cardinal sour.....
3 | Carstairs sour....
Catawba cooler.....

Champagne cocktail..

3 Chocolme cocktail,.

mint julep

¥ o!d fashioned..

punch (party drink) 82




Cider cup
Cldertﬁup 5

P
Claret cup
Claret, hot splced
Claret punch
‘¢  (party drin
} o

DDlersfEe N
Cocktall, absinthe
brandy.......
Brighton.....
champngne .
chocolate .
crisp
LOurlh Regiment.
Harvard
Holland g
Lone tree..
Manhntmn. 00a0. G

Cocktail Marunl

oS Manhannn
. Martini..
\J sherry ...
e vermouth
& wmsky. &

0b ROY «v:eenn
Scotch whlsky
sherry .
sloe gi
Boda...
star... .
Tom gin. ...
w 0w/ aocadactio
U ‘¢ orange bitrs
Cocktail, Trilby
vermouth
whlshy

Coffee fmppe. .

Collins, lrlsh
John
Scowh

lemonade. ..
Cooler, catawba
&inger ale.
Irish whla
remsen..

Gin Cocktail
Creme de menbhe frappe.. l
high ball 2
Orispioooktail.soenins Jote 4
Cup, Burgundy.. c 5
chnmpﬂgue
cider

Claret Nos. L and 2 .

mosells....... 29
Rhine wine .28
sauterne..... 28

Cups (to make dry)........
Curacoa, brandy end. .
Curacoa punch
Daisy, brandy..

gin
lxlsh whiskey

rum . 44
Scotch .44
whisky 44

Diarrhea mixture...
Dream, golden....
silver.........
Dripped absinthe
Egg flip, sherry..
HEgg lemonade

Egg phosphate (temp’r'ne) 40
<54

Fish house puncn (party).
Fizz, angelica
brandy..
cream.
golden ...
Holland gin..
Irish whisky.
New Orleans...
Plymouth gin..
raspberry..
royal..

whis 50

Fourth Reg;m%nt cocktml 2
rappe, absinthe (Nos.

e 1,2,3and4) 41
Frappe, coffee.............. 51

creme de m ¥
Fruit lemonade 38
Gin cocktail, old-fash'n'd.. 7

(53)



manhat:itan

Gin Daisy

Mint Julep

(235 GF AT A G000 G000 o oo 1 Hot Scotch today

VWD one coto 5 | Hot sherry sling..

hot spiced 3| Hot aplced brnndy -

mint julep claret..

puff........ £$ gin-Ji .

smash 4 Irish.

roddy.. W madelr;

toddy, c a8 port...
Gingerale cooler............ é L rum...
Gingerale lemonade. Wy Scoteh ..
Glingerale high bali . &2 sherry. .
Golden dream.... & whisky..
Golden fizz ... Hot TOm gin punch.
GOlfereec.c.. oo ¢ sling..
Harvard cockiail. oS ‘¢ toddy.
Headache drink .... ...... Hungarian bracer
High ball, apple brandy.... Imperial punch (party drk).{l

| 3N 0K AT000 SateateRioans Invigorator, Kinsley's......

combination 5| Irish collins .......

creme de menthe Irish, hot spiced .

ginger ale . 6 punch hot.

Holland gi sling, hot. s

Irish whisky. toddy, old-fashlo: .

Plymouth gin 25 | Irish whlsky, cooler........ b

Scotch whlsky
sloe gin
Tom glu.
whisk

hlgh ball...
punch......
punch hot.

.1
toddy, hot ....2!
Holland punch (party drk) 81
Honey, peach and. 4
Hot apple toddy

applejack,..

brandy punch.. .19
brandy sling.. . 22
brandy toddy ..20

Hot claret punch (pnrty) 34

claret sling...........
Holland glu punch.. 1‘)
sling ..22
(L ‘“ toddy.. .20
Hot Irish punch..... ..19
Irish sling. .... oAk
Itallan lemonade.....48
lemonade. .... 39

madeira sllng.:

port wine sling .22

Hot ram punch...... ..19

sling . .22

“ toddy. 20

Hot Ecowh punch 19
sling.. 2

0 [ Lemonade, apollinaris.

daisy

hngh bnll.
punch .
rlckcy.
sour...
Italian lemonade, hot.
Johannis lemonade .
John Collins.........
Jule
Kinsley's Invigorator
Knickebeln

comblnation.....

Johannis...
plain ......

Lone tree cocktall.
Maaeira, hot spiced.

sling. hot. ...
Mamie Taylor.....

«“
Martinl cocktall ...
(e dar:

“

MK D UnOh R o e
Milk shake (temperance)..40

| Mint julep, apple brandy..36

(54)




Tint Julep
Mimjulep bm.nuy.

KY...
Mola.ales. rum and
Moselle cup....... o
New Orleans flzg......... .. 14
Old-fash'n'd brandy cockt'l T

brandy toddy ...17

Maphat'n coc 17
Martini cocktall 7
rum toddy......17
Scotch toddy....18
sherry cocktall. 7
vermouth cocktl 7
whisky cocktail. 6
whisky toddy...17
0ld Southern mlnb Julep .3
Olivette cocktall.. 4

pernnc ). 40

y Mt.
Parisian punch (party drk)33
Peach and honey. ..
Peach brandy punch..
Phosphate, egg (temp.
Plain lemonade. ..
Plymouth gln cﬂocktnll
2

‘¢ high-ball.
¢ punch...... .11
“ rickey... ...16
‘' sour.. .10
Port, hot spiced .. .28
Port wine flip.... .. .45
‘  sling, hot .22
Pousse cafe.......ccoecneian

Prairie oyster mempernnc) 40
Promoter .
Puff, gin ...
Punch, apple

Scotch Whisky

Punch, hot whizky.........1
Punch, Imperizal (purtydk)Sl
lr:i;h Whisky.....ceuet 11
Parisian (party drk). 33
peach brandy.........12

y

strawb'ry (Dart.y drk) 31
Tom gin. 11
whisky .

Raspberry fizz.

Remsen cooler.

Rhine wine cup

Rickey, brandy..
Holland gin
Irlsh whisky..
Plymouth gin

sloe gin.
Tom gin

whisky
Rob Roy cockta 4
Rocky Mt. oyster (temp.)..40
Royal fizz. ...l oiiile.. 14
Rum and molasses ..45
Rum daisy......... ..44
fizz .. . ..18
flip.... .. .46
high ball...

hot splced..
punch...... oo
punch, hot............ 19
x (party drlnk) 32
RUIIT OKOY < tea e e et 15

sling, hot.

brandy........ 1
cha.mpagne (p .32
Claret ...ececeniaioane 12 | SBarsaparilla cooter..

4t (pa.rt,y drink) .83 | Bauterne cap .28
CUTRCOR: eooeereeecsns .12| Sauterne punch (party dk) 33
fish house (party drk)34 | Scotch collins,.............. 16
Holland gin...... 1|Bcoteh. hot spiced. 23
Hol)and(partydrink)Sl punch hot... .19
hotbrandy....cceu.. 21
hot claret (party drk)al .36
hot Holland gin...... -1
hot Irish --.15l
hotrum... Y ‘*  old-fashioned. 18
hot Scoteb.. Scotch whlsky cocktail..... 4
hot Tom gln..evvennen. 19 cooler....... 37

(619)




g

Scotch Whisky [
Scotch w._)lsky,ﬂduisy codd |

..... ..ld

(D high ball....2

I punch.. 1] I

(L rickey.......

Seltzer, ammonia and......
Seltzer lemonade .......... 38
Shandy gaff (Nos. 1and 2).47
Sherry cocktuil ........... 5
old-fash'n d 4

Sherry egg filp
hot splced.
sling, hot.

Silver dream..
flzz ool

hisky .

“" £

L0 1

e i

" 5
Snow ball....... .45
Soda, bicarbo: .49
Soda cocktail. . 6
Soda lemonade. .39
Sour, brandy... .10
cardinal.. .10
carstairs. . . .9
Holland gin... .10
Irish whisky... .10
Plymouth gin. .10
bt 0o0oa00 .10
Scoteh.. 10
silver .. .10
sloe gin .10
Tom gin.. .10
whisky. . . 9
Splced brundy. hot. .23
claret, hot..... 3
gin, hot 3
Irish, hot.. 3
madeira, hot 3
port, hot . 3
Bceotch, hot.. 3
gherry, hot... 3
T VO TG00 000000 oA 23

(56

Yale Cocktail
Spiced whisky, hot.. 22
Star cocktall... .. 5
Steinway punch

Stone fence .... .48
Strawberry HzZzZ.....cceeee.. 14
Strawb’ry punch (party)...31
0TI IB s coe0 a0 Banoa0b0s 48
Toddy. brandy . 5 oAl

RNt el . 1l
Toddy hot apple. 20

brundv...........-
¢ Holland gin....

5| Toddy, FUM..ueereeennnnen :

whisky.

3| Tom Collins....

dry
orange bit 1
Tom gln e ot o = al= el lotely 13
high ball. 5
S pnnchie
‘¢ punch, hot
' rickey. ....
“ gling, hot
SR D T TS
¢ toddy, ho
Tom and Jerry ....... o
23 (to serve).
Trilby cocktail . ..
Velvet (party drin
Vermouth cocktail.. 4
< old'fasha 7
VA A sonos  58a00060000 48
Whisky cocktail...... ..... 1
aisy..... 3
fizz ..
filp
fioat.....
high ball
hot spiced
mint julep
nupch ......
Whisky rickey
sling. hot
smnsh
Whlsky toddy
o
White cap..
Yale cocktail.
)




























TR A S e ————————

Hotel Monthly Handbooks
PUBLISHED AND FOR SALE BY
THE HOTEL MON'\ HLY
325 Dearborn Street, Chicago.

THE |’uA(‘,Tl(‘AL U()TEL S’I‘]-,WAH.D. By John Tellman

Forms the most complete exposition of the steward's
dutlies that has appeared in print. Contalng articles on the
management of help, blll of fare making, banquets, party
ecatering, buying, carving; storeroormu and wine room book-
keeping (illustrated) kitchen, bakeshop and storeroom
oquipment (with lists of utenslls); organization for small,
medium and large hotels; plan of working department,
speclmnen bills of fare, menus, requisition blanks, market
liets, etey, eto.; also an exhaustive article on the wines and
llqueurs of the world. Price, ¢loth binding £1; In leather 2.

POCKET PRICES REFERENCE BOOK. By John Tellman.
For use of proprietors, managers and stewards. Seventy
pages of the book are devoted to n classified arrangement
of about fifteen hundred different articles of a cateror's
market list, and include not alone provisions, wines and
clgars, but also artloles of china, glass and silverware, bar,
billlards, paioters’, Inundry, engineers' and miscellaneous
supplles, kitchen utensils, linens, carpots, statlonery, drugs
and general expense. Opposite the name of ench artlele Is
a rullng for the entry of brand, minimum, and maximam
price, size of package and the quanticty purchased. A dozen
pages are devoted Lo wax engraved rulings for table com-
pllation of quantity, price, averages, etec.. for the last year
and comparisons with the year preceding. These tables
are ready referonce for quantity and cost of coal, charcoal,
sawdust. mllk, oream, snlt and lce by the month and year;
stock used by bar; amount of commlissary purchased and
transportation charges pald on same; dally house countand
average cost per caplta by the day, month and year; total
oost of all supplies and service each month; total lssues of
commissary each month ww vog various departments;
amount of expense lssued each month to the several
departments; oafe operating and cafa receipts; amount
rnld for transportation: table of frelghtrates, ote. There
s a condensed index in front of the book headed ‘'Where
to Find It"”; and an exhaustive Index In the back of the
book Ilsting a thousand different artioles, nud, In Itself, a
very valuable compllation for '‘reminder” purposés. The
book mensures $9(x7 Inohes, welghs three ounces, 1a printed
on bond pnp- and bound In leather. I’ﬂoe. pontpnm el

‘lBT I'O(‘Klﬂ‘ VEQU'I‘AHLN ll()()l(. Hy (‘hn- G Mooro
In the first and only book of the kind champloning a
roformatlon In vegetable cookery as necossnry to tho groat



Improvement of the average hotel and restaurant oulsine
18 in many respects the most important culinary book for
hotel requirements ever written. One hundred and twenty-
8ix pages; an Index of over a thousand referencos; glves
the history and the Kpglish, French and German names of
the different vegetables; receipts for the vegetable salads,
sances and garnishes. The ‘book Is not, as Its title might
infer, an advocate of tho végetarinn theory hpt, rather, [y
an enrnest plen for & more general recognition of the vewe.
table kingdom, In combination with the animal kingdom
as a prolifio source of supply of appetizing, wholesome and
nutritious foods for mankind. The book is printed on bond
paper, bound in leather and embelllshed with speclally de-
bluned rrontlwloco Prlco. ]lOItpnld n

V!!:"l’l‘ P ()(,l(l“'l‘ PAH l‘R) BOOI\ j}) .)l)hn }C Mclﬂwr The
most useful book for pastry cooks and bread buakers ever
published. The author is a practioal pastry cook and baker,
with established reputation for the general excellenco of
his work in both Burope and Amorion. It has bden his aln
to present a serles of recelpts for breads, cnkes, ples, pud-
dings, creams, 1ces, jellles, etc., especinlly adapted to the
requiremeonts of the average Amerlean hotel, restaurant,
bakery, ¢lub and insatitution. The book contains five hund
red reoelpts, Including hot puddings, pudding sauces, etc.
(67 recelpts]; cold puddings, slde dishes, Jellies, ato. [i7 re-
oelpts]; lce croams, water lces, punches, ete, (%0 recelpts);
pasties, pattles, ples, tarts, ote. [08 rocelpts]; oakes [77 re.
ceiptal: lelngs, colorings, sugars, ato. [17 receipts): bread.
rolls, yoeast raised cakes, griddle cakes. otc. (00 receipts],
mliscellancous receipts [66 recelpts]. Thia book Is printed
on linén paper and bound in leather. Priceo. postpaid. §1.

TUE CULINARY HANDBOOK. By Charles Fellows The

most complete reference book forall things culinary that
has eyer been produced in single volume of 200 pages, Reo-
1pes and explanations for upwarda of 4000 dlfferent articles
nnd dishos. The book I8 0f especinl vaiue because entirely
In Koglish, and the contonts are so grouped as to be easlly
found; also there 1s to the book a carefully compliled index
A0 that reference Lo any particular item can be had on the
Instant. This Index alsols of partlcujar value asa reminder.
The Culinary Mandbook conslsts of the artleles under
this hend that have oppoared In the HOTEL MONTHLY dur-
Ing the last four yeurs. The book Is handsomely bound In
lenther and printed on bond papor. Prlco. ponpnld .

A s:cl.m"rum OF DISIEE AND T E CH IS lmmmmm
By Chag, Fellows. Fifth edition, Isthe most popularof

the 1otel Monthly cullnary handbook séries. Tho contents

nelude: 400 entrees of meats, fowl and game. 200 ent
most guitable for Kridays and vegetarians. B9 aweot ontraos,
THhors a'oguyrea—hot und cold. S5 salads, 1141 soups, broths


ruh:ht

wnd bouillons. 07 consommes. 10 ¥indsof fish and (00 ways
of cooking *ham 177 s uces, showlng theh ingredleuis. 15¢
garnishes, showlng thelr eompoaltion. 7 fancy butters. 10
flavoring vinogara. 8 fritter batters. 60 tancy potato dishes
for garnishing. 24 miscellaneous recipes. 40 valuable hints
to cooke and stowards. BREAKFAST, including frults In
season, cureals, fish, (47); Irled moats (15); entrees and
niscellaneous (59); omelets (23); exgs (35); cold weats

potatoes (19); hot brends and cakes; drinks: speclmen
breakfast menus. LUNCHEONS. includlug soups (87); rel-
ishes; tish; lunchieon entrees (157); luncheon menus. BUP-
PER, including vegetable salads and thelr dressings (47);
chafing dish service and cookery (iU); wine service. A pro-
nouncing glusgary of culinary terms giving 734 transiations.
The book 1s vest pockat size, printed on linen paper, bound
in lenther. Price, postpaid, 81.

VACHON'S BECONOMICAL BOUPS AND ENTRHES. Com

talne receipts for one hundred soups, and two hundred en-
troes. Is nserviceablo book for those catering for hearty eat-
ors, where cost of meal Is first conslderation from the
caterer's standpoint. All the recelpts are for wholesome
palatable dlshes, and many of them for dishes that can be
served to advantage in bigh class catering establishiments.
Book le vest pocket size, printed on bond paper and buuna
in leather. Price, postpald, ¢l.

THE AMERICAN COLORED WAITER. By John B. Golns.
The author, an experienced headwsiter, had conducted
a class for Instructing waiters in thelr duties with consid.
erablo success. The leasons he prepared for thls purpose
. he has carefully edited, and, with the addition of many dia-
grams 1llustrating the different branches of a walter's
work, particularly the table eetting and systematic mothod
of serviee, has produced the most useful handbook for
walters ever published. While written primarlly for the
colored waliter, It contalns many points that can be studied
with profit by the white walters and waltresses. The book
has an exhaustive Index, {s printed on linen paper and
bound In leather. Price, postpala. 81.

THHE PRACTIOAL HOTEL HOUSEKEHKPRER. Price 9]
APPLEGREEN'S BAR GUIDH. Price, Price, postpald §1.

THKE RANKIN CALOULATING "1 ‘ABLE‘-! Price 1¢ o

CUTELN) uANx‘]c MILLER POCKRT WAGRS BOOK
la w and 31 dn% months, price & conta.
T

j “\'Nﬂt- to} st  of of other -t-ndnrd worlu for hotels -ml
A

£ - JOHN WILLY, Puhll
3 '58 ‘Dearborn Street, Shony

Chicago.

y O d


dllfl:Al

R "'-“\RQ\‘:) ) '

iy

sl b,\‘"-b.'" ;




	Index
	Cocktail
	Collins
	Coolers
	Daisies
	Fizzes
	Frappés
	High Balls
	Hot Drinks
	Mint Julpes
	Miscellaneous
	Party Drinks
	Punches
	Rickeys
	Smashes
	Sours
	Temperance Drinks
	Toddies

